10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

STATE OF OKLAHOMA

2nd Session of the 55th Legislature (2016)

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE
FOR
SENATE BILL 1592

By: Jolley and Treat of the
Senate

and

Sears and Casey of the
House

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

An Act relating to the Oklahoma Council on
Firefighter Training; transferring certain powers,
duties, and responsibilities; repealing 74 O.S.
Section 325.1, as amended by Section 1, Chapter 161,

0.S5.L. 2012 (74 O.S.

Supp. 2015, Section 325.1),

which relates to the Council on Firefighter Training;
providing for codification; providing an effective
date; and declaring an emergency.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE

SECTION 1. NEW LAW
in the Oklahoma Statutes as
is created a duplication in

Upon the effective date

OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

A new section of law to be codified
Section 325.1a of Title 74, unless there
numbering, reads as follows:

of this act, all powers, duties and

responsibilities of the Oklahoma Council on Firefighter Training

shall be transferred to the

Reg. No. 3520

office of the State Fire Marshal.

Page 1




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

SECTION 2. REPEALER 74 0.S. 2011, Section 325.1, as
amended by Section 1, Chapter 161, 0.S.L. 2012 (74 0.S. Supp. 2015,
Section 325.1), is hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This act shall become effective July 1, 2016.

SECTION 4. It being immediately necessary for the preservation
of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby
declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and

be in full force from and after its passage and approval.

55-2-3520 LB 5/24/2016 7:30:58 PM

Reg. No. 3520
Page 2




