1	STATE OF OKLAHOMA
2	2nd Session of the 55th Legislature (2016)
3	COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE FOR
4	SENATE BILL 1592 By: Jolley and Treat of the Senate
5	and
6	
7	Sears and Casey of the House
8	
9	
10	<u>COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE</u>
11	An Act relating to the Oklahoma Council on Firefighter Training; transferring certain powers,
12	duties, and responsibilities; repealing 74 O.S. Section 325.1, as amended by Section 1, Chapter 161,
13	O.S.L. 2012 (74 O.S. Supp. 2015, Section 325.1), which relates to the Council on Firefighter Training;
14	providing for codification; providing an effective date; and declaring an emergency.
15	aace, and declaring an emergency.
16	
17	BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:
18	SECTION 1. NEW LAW A new section of law to be codified
19	in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 325.1a of Title 74, unless there
20	is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows:
21	Upon the effective date of this act, all powers, duties and
22	responsibilities of the Oklahoma Council on Firefighter Training
23	shall be transferred to the office of the State Fire Marshal.
24	

```
1
                       REPEALER 74 O.S. 2011, Section 325.1, as
        SECTION 2.
 2
    amended by Section 1, Chapter 161, O.S.L. 2012 (74 O.S. Supp. 2015,
 3
    Section 325.1), is hereby repealed.
 4
        SECTION 3. This act shall become effective July 1, 2016.
        SECTION 4. It being immediately necessary for the preservation
 5
 6
    of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby
 7
    declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and
    be in full force from and after its passage and approval.
 9
                                 5/24/2016 7:30:58 PM
10
        55-2-3520
                       LB
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
```